
202 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 150—H. F. No. 445

An act relating to motor vehicle dealer number plates; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, Subdi-
vision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Motor vehicles; dealer plates; distinguishing num-
bers. The registrar shall issue to every motor vehicle dealer, upon
a request from such motor vehicle dealer licensed as provided in
subdivision 1, one or more pair of number plates displaying a gen-
eral distinguishing number upon the payment of $$ $10 per pair to
the registrar. Tfee registrar shaH aise isstie te s«efe meter vehicle
dealer- sack additional pair ef each number plates as the meter
vehicle deafer may request, «pen the payment ef seek motor vehicle
deirier te the registrar ef- the sttm ef $5 fer- each additional pair?
Motor vehicles; new and ttscd, bearing saeh nemteer- plates ewned
by seek motor- ^ebkie ctealet; y&ee? be dri^eft =epea the streets and
highways ef this state fey sttch meter vehicle deatef; ef aay employee
ef such motor vehicle dealer, fer dcmonstFatioft purposes? er fer
any pufpese iftcidcat te the usaal and costemary cenduet aed ep-
cratien ef his business, i« whieh he has bee» Hceftscd tmdef this
eeetien te engage: Motor vehicles, new or used, owned by such
motor vehicle dealer and bearing such number plates, except vehi-
cles leased to the user, held for hire, or customarily used by the
dealer as a tow truck, service truck, or pickup truck, may be driven
upon the streets and highways of this state by such motor vehicle
dealer, or any employee of such motor vehicle dealer or by any
member of the immediate family of such dealer or employee for
either private or business purposes; or may be driven upon the
streets and highways for demonstration purposes by any prospective
buyer thereof for a period of 48 hoursv Aoy or in the case of a
meter truck, truck tractor, or semitrailer, new 0r ased; ewsed by
saefe meter- vehicle dealer and bearing 4te meter vehicle dcalcf^s
number plates may be driven upon the streets and highways ef this
stafe? for demonstration purposes by asy prospective bayep for a
period of seven days.

A new motor vehicle sold by such motor vehicle dealer and
bearing the motor vehicle dealer's number plates may be driven
upon the public streets and highways for a period of 72 hours by
the buyer for the purpose of removing the vehicle from this state
for registration hi another state or for any lawful purpose while
pending registration in this state. Upon the delivery of such new
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motor vehicle to the buyer or upon the delivery of such motor ve-
hicle or meter truck, truck tractor, or semitrailer, new or used, to
the prospective buyer for demonstration purposes, the motor vehicle
dealer shall deliver to the buyer or prospective buyer, as the case
may be, a card or certificate giving the name and address of the
motor vehicle dealer, the name and address of such buyer or pros-
pective buyer, and the date and hour of such delivery. Such card
or certificate shall be in such form as the registrar may provide to
the motor vehicle dealer for such purpose, and shall be carried by
such buyer or prospective buyer while driving the motor vehicle or
metef truck, truck tractor, or semitrailer.

Sec. 2. This act is effective on January 1,1966.

Approved April 1, 1965.

CHAPTER 151—H. F. No. 678

[Not Coded]

An act relating to grand lodges oj fraternal organizations cre-
ated by territorial or state laws; authorizing a change in the place
of establishment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fraternal organizations; place of establishment.
Subdivision 1. The grand lodge of any fraternal organization cre-
ated by a special act of the legislature of the territory or of the
state of Minnesota which designated the place of establishment may
change the place of establishment thereof by conforming with the
provisions of this act.

Subd. 2. The place of establishment of such grand lodge may
be changed from time to time when authorized by a majority of the
board of trustees or other governing body thereof and a majority
of the members of the grand lodge; and the change shall become
effective when a certificate, duly executed by the presiding officer
and the secretary of such grand lodge, setting forth the change of
the place of establishment and reciting compliance with the provi-
sions of this act, is filed for record in the office of the secretary of
state.

Subd. 3. A change of establishment of a grand lodge au-
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